as described in the accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the company’s opening statement
of financial position was prepared as at 1 April 2012, the company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the
principal adjustments made by the company in restating its UK GAAP financial statements, including the statement
of financial position as at 1 April 2012 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2013.

The principal IFRS adjustment is limited to accounting for the defined benefit pension scheme under IAS 19 –
Employee Benefits (revised). All other adjustments relate to the change in basis of preparation of the financial
statements, which includes compensation costs, recoveries and levy income within these financial statements.
These transactions are shown in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position and
are accounted for in line with the appropriate accounting policies set out in Note 2.

133Section 11: Directors’ Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2012 (date of transition to IFRS)

UK GAAP Remeasurements
IFRS as at

1 April 2012
Note £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 687 – 687

Other non-current financial assets A,C,D 18,408,060 (338,928) 18,069,132

  18,408,747 (338,928) 18,069,819

Current assets
Trade and other receivables A,C 523,376 432,470 955,846

Cash and cash equivalents 114,029 – 114,029

  637,405 432,470 1,069,875

Total assets 19,046,152 93,542 19,139,694

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Reserves D (3,622) 3,622 –

Total equity (3,622) 3,622 –

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 17,954,032 – 17,954,032

Other non-current financial liabilities A  – 73,580 73,580

Provisions E 508,844 (3,844) 505,000

Employee benefit liability D 3,622 3,622

  18,466,498 69,736 18,536,234

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft  – –  –

Trade and other payables A 213,110 16,341 229,451

Loan interest payable 370,166 – 370,166

Provisions E  – 3,844 3,844

  583,276 20,184 603,460

Total liabilities 19,049,774 89,920 19,139,694

Total equity and liabilities 19,046,152 93,542 19,139,694

134 FSCS Annual Report and Accounts 2013/14

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2013

UK GAAP Remeasurements
IFRS as at

31 March 2013
Note £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,163 – 1,163

Other non-current financial assets A,C,D 17,720,853 (244,843) 17,476,010

  17,722,016 (244,843) 17,477,173

Current assets
Trade and other receivables A,C 571,062 318,100 889,162

Cash and cash equivalents 159,704 – 159,704

  730,766 318,100 1,048,866

Total assets 18,452,782 73,257 18,526,039

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Reserves D (4,587) 4,587 –

Total equity (4,587) 4,587 –

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 17,246,285 – 17,246,285

Other non-current financial liabilities A  – 57,760 57,760

Provisions E 545,458 (5,458) 540,000

Employee benefit liability D 4,587 – 4,587

  17,796,330 52,302 17,848,632

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 1,413 – 1,413

Trade and other payables A 230,205 10,910 241,115

Loan interest payable 429,421 – 429,421

Provisions E  – 5,458 5,458

  661,039 16,368 677,407

Total liabilities 18,457,369 68,670 18,526,039

Total equity and liabilities 18,452,782 73,257 18,526,039

135Section 11: Directors’ Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2013

UK GAAP Remeasurements

IFRS for the year
ended

31 March
2013

Note £’000 £’000 £’000

Income:

Levy income in respect of compensation costs A – 197,694 197,694

Recoveries A – 127,887 127,887

Compensation costs A – (325,581) (325,581)

– – –

Other operating income: 492,885 666 493,551

Levy income in respect of base costs B 23,599 23,599

Levy income in respect of specific costs B 39,733 39,733

Levy income in respect of SDD loan interest B 429,421 429,421

Levy income in respect of pension obligations 965 965

Interest receivable and other income D 132 (299) (167)

Management expenses recoverable:

From classes B 39,733 (39,733) –

In respect of base costs B 23,599 (23,599) –

Interest payable recoverable:

From classes B 429,421 (429,421) –

Administrative expenses D (62,967) (62,967)

Interest payable (429,421)   (429,421)

Surplus before tax 497 666 1,163

Surplus after tax 497 666 1,163

Other comprehensive income
Remeasurements on defined benefit pension
scheme D (1,462) 299 (1,163)

Total comprehensive result for the year   (965) 965 –

136 FSCS Annual Report and Accounts 2013/14

A – Recoveries receivable and payable to the levy payers
As part of the transition to IFRS, the directors have taken the opportunity to re-assess the basis of preparation of
the financial statements. As part of this re-assessment the directors have decided to include compensation costs,
recoveries and levy income within these financial statements. This provides better transparency and information to
the users of the accounts. These transactions are shown in the statement of comprehensive income and statement
of financial position and are accounted for in line with the appropriate accounting policies set out in Note 2.